

No. 349616-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUAN ZABALA

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Albert H. Lin, WSBA 28066
OKANOGAN COUNTY
237 4TH Avenue North
P.O. Box 1130
Okanogan, WA 98840
509.422.7280, Fax 509.422.7290
alin@co.okanogan.wa.us

Attorney for Respondent
Okanogan County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDING PARTY	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
A. Does RCW 9.73.095(3)(b) exempt disclosure of recorded conversations from corrections facilities such as the Okanogan County Jail? Yes.	
B. Is Mr. Zabala’s Request a Public Records Request under Chapter 42.56 RCW? No.	
C. Are Inmates’ privacy interests protected under RCW 70.48.100 and therefore inmates’ jail records are exempt from disclosure? Yes.	
D. Do Mr. Zabala’s requests provide sufficient information upon which Okanogan County can reasonably identify, locate, and produce the records requested? No.	
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. FACTS.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT.....	13
VII. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Company v. Office of the Attorney General</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , COA No. 47660-6-II (Nov. 15, 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wash. 2d 262 (1988).....	14
<i>Barfield v. City of Seattle</i> , 100 Wash.2d 878, 676 P.2d 438 (1984).....	31
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	32
<i>Belenski, v. Jefferson County</i> , 187 Wn.App. 724, 350 P.3d 689 (2015).....	32
<i>Belo Management Services, Inc. v. Click! Network</i> , 184 Wn. App. 649, 343 P.3d 370 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Beltran v. State, Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 98 Wash.App. 245, 989 P.2d 604	29, 30, 31
<i>Benton County v. Zink</i> , 191 Wash App 269, 361 P.3d 801 (2015).....	40
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wash.App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998).....	32, 33, 41
<i>Brin v. Stutzman</i> , 89 Wash.App. 809, 951 P.2d 291 (1998).....	44
<i>Cary v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wash.App. 434, 440-41, 897 P.2d 409 (1995), aff'd, 130 Wash.2d 335, 922 P.2d 1335 (1996).....	44
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wash.App. 761, 295 P.3d 305, review denied 178 Wash.2d 1006, 308 P.3d 642 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Elcon Constr.,Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	14
<i>Fay v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	43
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir.2009)	13

<i>Garvie v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections,</i> 185 Wn.App. 1046, 2015 WL 461036 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.,</i> 107 Wn.2d 427, 442-43, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	43, 44
<i>Gronquist v. State,</i> 177 Wn.App. 389, 313 P.3d 416 (10/29/2013).....	41
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle,</i> 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	25, 26, 28, 32, 35, 39
<i>Houchns v. KQED,</i> 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	28
<i>In re Dependency of KB,</i> 150 Wn.App. 912, 210 P.3d 330 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of True,</i> 104 Wash.App. 291, 16 P.3d 646 (2004).....	30
<i>In re Recall of Boldt et al.,</i> at 17, Washington State Supreme Court No. 93522-0 (January 12, 2017).....	43, 44
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen,</i> 395 U.S. 411, 89 S.Ct. 1843, 23 L.Ed.2d 404 (1969).....	13
<i>John Doe A v. Wash. State Patrol,</i> 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe,</i> 152 Wash App 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	40, 41
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane,</i> 153 Wn.App. 241, 258, 224 P.3d 775 (2009), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part,</i> 172 Wn.2d 701, 714, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	33, 34, 43
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,</i> 920 F.2d 57, 287 U.S.App. D.C. 126 (1990).....	34
<i>Olson v. City of Bellevue,</i> 93 Wash.App. 154, 938 P.2d (1998).....	44
<i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 143 Wash.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	13
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.,</i> 176 Wash. 2d 198 (2012).....	14
<i>Parmelee v. Clarke,</i> 148 Wn.App. 748, 201 P.3d 1022 (2008), review denied, 166 Wn.2d 1017 (2009) ..	42
<i>PAWS II,</i> 125 Wn.2d at 261-62.	21, 22
<i>Pearson v. Vandermay,</i> 67 Wash. 2d 222 (1965).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Bloedow,</i> 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015).....	26

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	28
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781,225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	44
<i>SEIU 775 v. DSHS, et al.</i> , No. 48881-7-II, at 3-9 (April 27, 2017)....	22, 23
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 391, 377 P.3d 214, <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1016 (2016).	23
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn.App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	32, 42, 43
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> ,131 Wash.App. 882, 130 P.3d 840, <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> 158 Wash.2d 1029, 152 P.3d 1033, <i>affirmed</i> 162 Wash.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	30
<i>Springer v. Superior Court, Spokane County</i> , 4 Wash. 2d 53 (1940).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Archie</i> , 148 Wn.App. 198, 199 P.3d 1005 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn.App. 221, 268 P.3d 997 (2012), <i>corrected</i> , <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> 174 Wn.2d 1004, 278 P.3d 1111, <i>habeas corpus denied</i> 2014 WL 1871064).....	18
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 136 Wn.App. 434, 149 P.3d 446, <i>review granted</i> 162 Wn.2d 1001, 175 P.3d 1093, <i>affirmed</i> 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , COA No. 47205-8-II (Oct. 4, 2016) at 5.....	18
<i>Valencia–Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321, 336 U.S.App. D.C. 386 (1999).....	34
<i>West v. Wash. State Dep't of Natural</i> , <i>Res.</i> , 163 Wash.App. 235, 258 P.3d 78 (2011).....	32, 43
<i>White v. Clark County</i> , 188 Wn.App. 622, 631, 354 P.3d 38 (2015), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1009 (2016).	21, 23
<i>Wood v. Lowe</i> , 102 Wash.App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000).....	32, 41
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 176 Wn.App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013).....	13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 34, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C.A. section 552.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 6802(c)	25

RCW 4.24.550	27
RCW 4.24.550(1)-(3).....	27
RCW 5.60.060(2)(a)	21, 25, 26
RCW 9.73	18
RCW 9.73.030	17, 18
RCW 9.73.050	18
RCW 9.73.060	16
RCW 9.73.080	17
RCW 9.73.090(1)(c)	17, 25
RCW 9.73.095	16
RCW 9.73.095(2)(b).....	18
RCW 9.73.095(3)(a).....	16
RCW 9.73.095(3)(b).....	i, 1, 2, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
RCW 9.73.095(3)(c)	16, 18, 19
RCW 10.97	29
RCW 10.97.010	29
RCW 10.97.050	29
RCW 10.97.080	29
RCW 13.50	20, 35
RCW 13.50.100(2).....	22
RCW 26.23.120	21
RCW 26.23.120(1).....	22
RCW 26.23.120(2).....	22
RCW 26.23.120(2)-(3).....	22
RCW 42.17.270 (1987).....	31, 32
RCW 42.17.310(1)(t).....	31
RCW 42.17.920	22
RCW 42.56	i, 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 19, 35, 41
RCW 42.56.030	23
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	9, 10, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26, 33
RCW 42.56.080	31, 32, 42, 43
RCW 42.56.100	42
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	13
RCW 43.43.705	19
RCW 43.70.050(2).....	26
RCW 70.48	19, 20, 28
RCW 70.48.020(9).....	29
RCW 70.48.070	19
RCW 70.48.100	i, 2, 28, 29
RCW 70.48.100(2).....	5, 19, 20, 27, 29
RCW 70.48.100(2)(f)(g).....	27

RCW 74.20 22

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 313.11(c)-(d)..... 25
47 C.F.R. § 0.459(a)(1) 27
WAC 44.14.05001 40

Court Rules

CR 11 43, 44
CR 12(b)..... 13
CR 12(b)(6)..... 13
CR 12(c)..... 13, 14
CR 26(b)..... 30
CR 26(b)(1) 30, 31
CR 26(b)(4)..... 30
CR 56(c)..... 14
GR 14.1 16, 17, 41
RAP 14.2..... 44
RAP 14.2-14.4 44
RAP 18.1(a) 44
RAP 18.9..... 43, 44

County Code

Okanogan County Code 2.88.030(5)(b)..... 32
Okanogan County Code 2.88.050 20

State Constitution

WA State Const. Sec. 7.....29
